
N O V E M B E R  2 0 1 4

MONTHLY NEWSLETTER  FOR THE  C IT IZENS  OF THE  C ITY  OF J ERSEY V ILLAGE

City of Jersey Village
16501 Jersey Drive
Jersey Village, TX 77040

This newsletter is printed on FSC certified paper.

30% PCW

www.jerseyvillage.info

Emergency Call
Main Number
City Manager
City Secretary
Fire Department
Police Department
Permits
Public Works
Code Enforcement
& Animal Control
Water Billing
Municipal Court
Golf Course
City Pool
JV Star

Holiday in the Park
Art’s Article: 
Holiday Safety Tips
Citizen’s Fire Academy
Speeding
Trash Pick Up
Holiday Shopping & Safety
Decorating Contest 2014
City Offices Closed
JV Community News

1

2
2
2
3
3
3
3
4

Statistics for September 2014
JV Police Department

Calls for Service
Vehicle Theft
Aggravated Assault
Burglary, Business
Burglary, Residence
Burglary, Vehicle
Disturbance
Narcotics, Felony
Minor Accidents
Major Accidents
Alarms
Suspicious Person
Traffic Control
Traffic Hazard

JV Fire Department
Building Fires
Auto Fires
Other Fires
Rescue/EMS Incidents
Hazardous Conditions
Service Calls
Smoke or Odor Calls
False Alarms/Cancelled Enroute
Total Ambulance Transports

1340
1
0
1
2
0

36
1

128
4

1349
214

13
51

2
1
1

68
7

12
1

20
44

911
713.466.2100
713.466.2108
713.466.2102
713.466.2130
713.466.2123
713.466.2110
713.466.2133

713.466.2129
713.466.2111
713.466.2124
713.896.0900
832.467.1032
713.466.2108

For more information visit 
www.jerseyvillage.info

Inside this issue of the

The City of Jersey Village Recreation & Events 
Committee announces there is still time to request and 
return an application to obtain booth space to be a 
vendor at this popular event. Please have applications 
in by December 1st to ensure your spot.

Holiday in the Park will take place on Sunday, 
December 7, 2014, from 1:00PM-4:00PM, at Carol 
Fox Park, on the corner of Senate and Jersey.

There is no booth space fee for residents of the 
City of Jersey Village, and non-residents pay a 
booth space fee of just $10.00.

If you have a craft, product, business or service that 
you would like to showcase and promote please 
request an application by email from Rebecca: 
JVevents.holiday@gmail.com   H

Vendors Wanted for HOLIDAY IN THE PARK 2014!!

  
JERSEY VILLAGE COMMUNITY NEWS 

 
 ORGANIZATIONS SUBMITTING ARTICLES BELOW FOR PUBLICATION ARE NOT ENDORSED OR SPONSORED BY 

THE CITY OF JERSEY VILLAGE. 
 
 

ISLAMIC ART FESTIVAL 
November 15th, 2014. 10.30 am till 5.30 pm  
6700 Old Louetta Road, Houston, TX 77070 
Please come and enjoy the rich tradition of Arts in Islam. View Islamic calligraphy, woodwork, 
ceramic tiles and paintings from local artists! Experience the art of henna tattoo and calligraphy. View 
slideshow and videos on Islamic art. Enjoy ethnic food and take part in silent auction. Welcome all! 
Admissions Free!  For more info contact: IslamicArtFestival@gmail.com 
 

FLAGS OVER JERSEY VILLAGE 
Jersey Village Baptist Church Boy Scout Troop 747 offers a flag program for JV -- an American Flag 
in your yard on patriotic holidays 5 times a year.  For information contact Larry Stone, Troop 747 
treasurer, at (713) 849-5392, or check our website JVTroop747.org. Thanks in advance for showing 
the flag and supporting our local scouts and the VFW.  Renewal emails were sent in August to prior 
year subscribers for the five 2014 / 2015 flag display holidays. Thank you!  
 

NORTHWEST HARRIS COUNTY AGGIE MOM’S CLUB 
Please join us on Tuesday, November 11, 2014 at 7 pm. at the Houston Distributing Center, 7100 High 
Life Drive, Houston, Texas 77066. Our featured speaker will be Mr. Skip Wagner, President of the 
12th Man Foundation. This a great way to meet other Aggie Moms, find out about upcoming events, 
and buy care packages. Enjoy light refreshments while you shop our Boutique for handcrafted one-of-
a-kind Aggie treasures. For more information visit our website at www.nwhcaggiemoms.org. We are 
looking forward to meeting all Moms of Aggies. 
 
 



The holiday season 
is one of the 
most anticipated 
times of the year. 
U n f o r t u n a t e l y , 
criminals also look 

forward to the season as more 
people are out shopping and 
leaving their homes unattended 
during holiday travel. Combine 
this season of opportunity with yet 
another holiday in a bad economy, 
and crime rates for things such 
as burglary, burglary of a motor 
vehicle, etc. are particularly high.

Art’s Article
By: Art Petitt

Your family is at the beach and your child 
(or grandchild) trips and falls against a 
piece of metal. They scream and hold up 
their arm.  Bright red blood spurts out.  You 
know this is serious.   You hope cell phone 
reception is OK to dial 911 AND you hope 
the ambulance doesn’t take 20 minutes to 
get there.  What do you do now?

 

A strong wind blows a large tree into your 
neighbor’s house.  They knock on your door 
and say they smell a strong odor of gas 
inside.  They are afraid it will catch fire, or 
explode.  Can you do anything before the 
fire truck arrives?
Wouldn’t it be great to know what to 
do in these situations?  The Citizens’ Fire 
Academy will equip you to handle most 
every-day emergencies that confront you, 

Holiday Safety Tips for Home 
and Away
• Safety Tips Around the Huse
Before traveling contact Jersey Village 
Dispatch and ask to have your home placed 
on our “house watch.”  (713-466-5824)
• Try to make your house look lived in 
while you are away - Consider picking 
up some inexpensive timers for lights and 
radios, and have them come on at times 
when you are normally home. 
• Ask a friend or neighbor to pick up your 
mail.
• Leave a spare key and emergency 
telephone number with a trusted neighbor 
or friend. 
• Remove garage door openers from cars 
parked in the driveway. 
• Lock garage entry doors. 

your family, andyour neighbors.  Plus, you 
get to try all that gear our fire fighters use!  
The Fire Academy is open to anyone 
over 18.  Participation in any session 
is always voluntary and no one will be 
asked to do anything that makes them feel 
uncomfortable.  All sessions are taught by 
the members of our JV Fire Department.  
There is no cost to attend and all materials 
are provided.  Plus, there is no homework 
or tests! 
The classes start in January 2015 and the 
academy is about 12 weeks in length.  We 
meet at 7:00 PM on Thursdays for 2½ - 3 
hours at the Fire Station with an occasional 
Saturday.  Please Call the Fire Department 
Administrative Offices at 713-466-2130 
for more info, or to register.   H

Citizen’s Fire Academy or What Would I Ever Learn Here?

SPEEDING...A Neighborhood
Problem

Jersey Village Holiday 
Decorating Contest 2014

City Offices Closed for the 
Thanksgiving Holiday

Tips to Help Ensure That Trash Gets Picked Up

Holiday Shopping and Safety

• Do not leave remnants of Christmas 
morning by the curb. 

Holiday Shopping Safety Tips
• Use the buddy system. It is always a good 
idea to shop in pairs as thieves are less 
likely to target two or more individuals.
• Lock your gifts in the trunk. 
• Consider moving your car when you drop 
off presents. 
• Don’t flash your cash. 
• Ask for a security guard escort. 
• Keep credit and debit cards close. 
• Have keys ready, and don’t take your 
time getting in your car. 
• Park in well-lit areas  H

Please have trash out at curb by 7:00 
AM on the day of pick up.  All trash 
may be out no sooner than 5:00 pm 
the day prior to trash collection and out 
of public view by 7:00 am the morning 
following the pick up day.  
On each regularly scheduled collection 
day, WCA will collect residential refuse 
located curbside. Curbside refuse must 
be either in containers or bags not 
exceeding 40 GALLONS or weighing 
over 40 POUNDS. 
Trees, shrubs, brush trimmings and fencing 
must be bundled in lengths no greater 
than 4 feet with no branch diameter 
exceeding 3 inches. The bundling is 
required to allow quick pickup and 
size limitations are required to avoid 
damaging the equipment in the crushing 
process. 
Items such as appliances, furniture, 
carpet (up to 1 room ONLY, rolled up 

four feet wide and less than fifty pounds), 
cardboard boxes (flattened), will be 
picked up either day.  By Federal Law, 
refrigerators and freezers or any other 
items containing Freon must be drained of 
Freon and have an accompanying bill to 
validate such service was performed.
ITEMS EXCLUDED FROM COLLECTION 
ARE DIRT, ROCKS, BRICKS, CONCRETE, 
TIRES, BATTERIES, MOTOR OIL, 
COOKING OIL, WASTE GENERATED 
BY A PRIVATE CONTRACTOR OR 
ANY MATERIALS OR ITEMS DEEMED 
HAZARDOUS MATERIAL.   WCA will 
leave a tag explaining the reason for 
non-collected item(s).

WCA will meet with the resident to 
determine a price for the pick up of items 
excluded for normal trash collection.

Waste Corporation of Texas-Phone: (281) 
368-8397  H

The police department has recently 
responded to several areas in regards to 
speeding complaints. During these responses 
a heavy police presence was needed to 
serve as a traffic calming tool. 
As good stewards of the community there 
are a few things that citizens can do to assist 
the police department in our efforts to slow 
traffic. The first is to be mindful of our own 
driving habits. A significant portion of the 
speeders that are being stopped are Jersey 
Village residents. Another excellent tool is 
to actually report to the police department 
the times and specific locations where these 
events occur. This will help us direct our staff 
to a specific location at the appropriate 
time. Lastly, try to obtain the license plate 
number on the offending vehicle. 
We have shown a measured improvement 
in several areas throughout the city by 
working together with the citizens. Continued 
vigilance will only improve this over time. H

The Holiday Season is around the corner. 
It’s the day after thanksgiving and you 
are standing in a line waiting for the 
doors to open. You’re thinking, how many 
other people are going to try and get 
the same thing I want to buy? I am going 
to run as fast as I can and make sure it 
is mine. The door opens, the crowd rushes 
in and you seem like you’re in a bee hive 
trying to make your way in and out.
What most people fail to do during 
the busiest shopping time of the year is 
consider your own personal safety. How 
many of you ever thought; what if an 
emergency occurred while I was in this 
store? What would I do? How would I get 
out?
Most businesses are required by code 
to maintain multiple exit doors for 
emergency egress. Plan ahead this year. 

Visit the stores you plan on shopping 
during the busy holiday season and plan 
your escape route in the event of an 
emergency. We talk with your children 
about having two ways out of your home 
in an emergency during our school visits. 
You too, should be thinking about the 
secondary ways out of the businesses 
you visit.
Emergencies come at undesirable times 
and in places you do not expect. Thinking 
out side the box and preparing yourself 
gives you the upper hand and just may 
help save your life this holiday season!

Be safe this coming season!

On Wednesday and Thursday, December 
17th & 18th, from 7:00-10:00pm, judges 
will be out looking for the best decorated 
homes in Jersey Village. 

Now is the time to talk to your neighbors 
about a decorating theme for your street. 
It does not matter if the theme is already 
in use elsewhere. Perhaps one neighbor 
has woodworking or painting skills for 
themed yard signs; another may have 
tools, such as a ladder, on which to put 
up holiday lights. 

Let’s show our holiday spirit and promote 
our city pride! Happy decorating!

City offices will be closed on 
Thursday, November 27, 2014 
and Friday, November 28, 2014 
in observance of the Thanksgiving 
Holiday. The Police Department, 
Fire Department and Emergency 
Medical Service personnel will 
be on duty for emergencies and 
other City personnel in other 
departments will be on-call, if 
required.  City offices will re-open 
for business at the regular time on 
Monday, December 1, 2014

There will be regular residential 
garbage collection on Friday, 
November 28th. 


