

#### **Vendors Wanted for HOLIDAY IN THE PARK 2014!!**

The City of Jersey Village Recreation & Events Committee announces there is still time to request and return an application to obtain booth space to be a vendor at this popular event. Please have applications in by December 1st to ensure your spot.

Holiday in the Park will take place on Sunday, December 7, 2014, from 1:00PM-4:00PM, at Carol Fox Park, on the corner of Senate and Jersey.

There is no booth space fee for residents of the City of Jersey Village, and non-residents pay a booth space fee of just \$10.00.

If you have a craft, product, business or service that you would like to showcase and promote please request an application by email from Rebecca: JVevents.holiday@gmail.com

<b>* * * *</b>	
Statistics for September 2014 JV Police Department	
Calls for Service Vehicle Theft Aggravated Assault Burglary, Business Burglary, Residence Burglary, Vehicle Disturbance Narcotics, Felony Minor Accidents Major Accidents Alarms Suspicious Person Traffic Control Traffic Hazard	1340 1 0 1 2 0 36 1 128 4 1349 214 13 51
JV Fire Department	
Building Fires Auto Fires Other Fires Rescue/EMS Incidents Hazardous Conditions Service Calls Smoke or Odor Calls False Alarms/Cancelled Enroute Total Ambulance Transports	2 1 68 7 12 1 20 44



• • • • • •	• • • • •
Emergency Call	911
Main Number	713.466.2100
City Manager	713.466.2108
City Secretary	713.466.2102
Fire Department	713.466.2130
Police Department	713.466.2123
Permits	713.466.2110
Public Works	713.466.2133
Code Enforcement	
& Animal Control	713.466.2129
Water Billing	713.466.2111
Municipal Court	713.466.2124
Golf Course	713.896.0900
City Pool	832.467.1032
JV Star	713.466.2108

Inside this issue of the	
*Jersey Village, S	Tax
Holiday in the Park	1
Art's Article:	
Holiday Safety Tips	2
Citizen's Fire Academy	2
Speeding	2
Trash Pick Up	3
Holiday Shopping & Safety	3
Decorating Contest 2014	3
City Offices Closed	3
JV Community News	4
<b>Y Y Y</b>	

For more information visit www.jerseyvillage.info

#### **Art's Article**

By: Art Petitt



The holiday season is one of the most anticipated times of the year. Unfortunately, criminals also look

forward to the season as more people are out shopping and leaving their homes unattended during holiday travel. Combine this season of opportunity with yet another holiday in a bad economy, and crime rates for things such as burglary, burglary of a motor vehicle, etc. are particularly high.

# Holiday Safety Tips for Home and Away

- Safety Tips Around the Huse Before traveling contact Jersey Village Dispatch and ask to have your home placed on our "house watch." (713-466-5824)
- Try to make your house look lived in while you are away - Consider picking up some inexpensive timers for lights and radios, and have them come on at times when you are normally home.
- Ask a friend or neighbor to pick up your mail.
- Leave a spare key and emergency telephone number with a trusted neighbor or friend.
- Remove garage door openers from cars parked in the driveway.
- Lock garage entry doors.

• Do not leave remnants of Christmas morning by the curb.

### **Holiday Shopping Safety Tips**

- Use the buddy system. It is always a good idea to shop in pairs as thieves are less likely to target two or more individuals.
- Lock your gifts in the trunk.
- Consider moving your car when you drop off presents.
- Don't flash your cash.
- Ask for a security guard escort.
- Keep credit and debit cards close.
- Have keys ready, and don't take your time getting in your car.
- Park in well-lit areas 🖈



# SPEEDING...A Neighborhood Problem



The police department has recently responded to several areas in regards to speeding complaints. During these responses a heavy police presence was needed to serve as a traffic calming tool.

As good stewards of the community there are a few things that citizens can do to assist the police department in our efforts to slow traffic. The first is to be mindful of our own driving habits. A significant portion of the speeders that are being stopped are Jersey Village residents. Another excellent tool is to actually report to the police department the times and specific locations where these events occur. This will help us direct our staff to a specific location at the appropriate time. Lastly, try to obtain the license plate number on the offending vehicle.

We have shown a measured improvement in several areas throughout the city by working together with the citizens. Continued vigilance will only improve this over time.



## Citizen's Fire Academy or What Would I Ever Learn Here?

Your family is at the beach and your child (or grandchild) trips and falls against a piece of metal. They scream and hold up their arm. Bright red blood spurts out. You know this is serious. You hope cell phone reception is OK to dial 911 AND you hope the ambulance doesn't take 20 minutes to get there. What do you do now?



A strong wind blows a large tree into your neighbor's house. They knock on your door and say they smell a strong odor of gas inside. They are afraid it will catch fire, or explode. Can you do anything before the fire truck arrives?

Wouldn't it be great to know what to do in these situations? The Citizens' Fire Academy will equip you to handle most every-day emergencies that confront you,



your family, andyour neighbors. Plus, you get to try all that gear our fire fighters use! The Fire Academy is open to anyone over 18. Participation in any session is always voluntary and no one will be asked to do anything that makes them feel uncomfortable. All sessions are taught by the members of our JV Fire Department. There is no cost to attend and all materials are provided. Plus, there is no homework or tests!

The classes start in January 2015 and the academy is about 12 weeks in length. We meet at 7:00 PM on Thursdays for 2½ - 3 hours at the Fire Station with an occasional Saturday. Please Call the Fire Department Administrative Offices at 713-466-2130 for more info, or to register. ★